
Product Introduction 

GRAVITY CS10
Magnetic Power Bank with Foldable Stand

Specification

Battery Capacity: 

10000mAh / 3.85V / 38.5Wh

Input:

USB-C | 5V ⎓ 3A / 9V ⎓ 2A

Output: 

• Wireless: 5V/5W, 7.5V/7.5W, 9V/10W, 12V/15W 
 (iPhone 7.5W) 
• USB-C: 5V ⎓ 3A / 9V ⎓ 1.2A / 12V ⎓ 1.2A
Wireless + USB-C: 5V ⎓ 1.5A + 5W

Operating Temperture: 10°C - 35°C
Size: 67.2 x 22 x 105 mm      
Weight: 223 g       
Warranty: 1 year

GRAVITY CS10
Magnetic Power Bank with Foldable Stand

User Manual
(READ MANUAL BEFORE PRODUCT USE)

FCC Statement :Instruction

Attention

Protective Function 

Do not disassemble, puncture, drop, bend or modify

Do not shake while charging

Unplug the device when fully charged

Do not expose to liquids

Keep away from children

Avoid extreme temperatures

1 year warranty

For the fastest and safest charge, use an ADAM cable, your
device’s original cable or a certified cable (such as MFi)

The information in this user manual may be changed without 
prior notice, please scan the QR code for the latest version.

Multiple Circuit Protection

Over-Heat Protection

Short-Circuit Protection

Over-Voltage Protection

Over-Current Protection

Flame Retardant Protection

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are 
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct 
the interference by one or more of the following measures:
 
(1) Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
(2) Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
(3) Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. 
(4) Consult the dealer or an experienced radio / TV technician for help.

FCC RF Radiation Exposure Statement:
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.

ENGLISH

Magnetic Foldable Stand

• Power On

Press power button once. 

*It will shutdown if no action is taken after 40 seconds.

• Power Off 

Press power button twice.

• Wireless Charging

Instantly charge upon contact and activate wireless 
charging output.

• FOD (Foreign Object Detection)

The green light flashes rapidly.  

*Wireless charger will shutdown if no action is taken 
after 20 seconds.

(1) Battery Level

25% - 50%

0% - 25%

50% - 75%

75% - 100%

(2) Wireless Charging

FOD

Actived

Charge 2 devices simultaneously.Charge 1 device with magnetic attachment.

Light Indicator

The white light indicates the current battery level, and the green light shows wireless 
charging actived or FOD. 

Charging Mode

1.  Power Button 2. USB-C (Input/Output) 3. Light Indicator  
4. Magnetic Wireless Charger     5. Foldable Stand

Introducción del producto

GRAVITY CS10
Batería externa inalámbrica 
magnética con soporte plegable

Especificación

Capacidad de la batería: 

10000mAh / 3.85V / 38.5Wh

Entrada: 
USB-C | 5V ⎓ 3A / 9V ⎓ 2A

Salida: 

• Inalámbrica: 
 5V/5W, 7.5V/7.5W, 9V/10W, 12V/15W 
 (iPhone 7.5 W) 
• USB-C: 5V ⎓ 3A / 9V ⎓ 1.2A / 12V ⎓ 1.2A
Inalámbrica + USB-C: 5V ⎓ 1.5A + 5W

Temperatura de funcionamiento: 10°C - 35°C
Tamaño: 67.2 x 22 x 105 mm      
Peso: 223 g       
Garantía: 1 año

GRAVITY CS10
Batería externa inalámbrica magnética con 
soporte plegable

Manual del usuario
(ANTES DE USAR EL PRODUCTO, LEA EL MANUAL)

Declaración de la FCC:Instrucción

Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. El funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) Este dispositivo no puede 
causar interferencia dañina, y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluida la interferencia que pueda causar un funcionamiento 
no deseado.

Advertencia: Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por la parte responsable del cumplimiento podrían anular la autoridad del usuario 
para operar el equipo.

Nota: Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los límites para un dispositivo digital de Clase B, de acuerdo con la Parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC.Estos 
límites están diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación residencial.

Este equipo genera, usa y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y usa de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias 
perjudiciales en las comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no se produzcan interferencias en un determinado instalación. Si este 
equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de radio o televisión, lo cual se puede determinar girando el apagado y encendido del equipo, se 
recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia mediante una o más de las siguientes medidas:

(1) Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.
(2) Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
(3) Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente en un circuito diferente al que está conectado el receptor.
(4) Consulte con el distribuidor o con un técnico de radio / TV experimentado para obtener ayuda.

Declaración de exposición a la radiación RF de la FCC:
El dispositivo ha sido evaluado para cumplir los requisitos generales de exposición a RF. El dispositivo puede utilizarse en condiciones de exposición portátil 
sin restricciones.

ESPAÑOL

Soporte magnético plegable

• Encendido

Pulsa el botón de encendido una vez. 

*Se apagará si no se realiza ninguna acción después 
de 40 segundos.

• Apagado 

Pulsa el botón de encendido dos veces.

• Carga inalámbrica

Carga al instante al contacto y activa la salida de carga 
inalámbrica.

• FOD (Detección de objetos extraños)

La luz verde parpadea rápidamente.  

*El cargador inalámbrico se apagará si no se realiza 
ninguna acción después de 20 segundos.

(1) Nivel de batería

25% - 50%

0% - 25%

50% - 75%

75% - 100%

(2) Carga inalambrica

FOD

Actived

Carga 2 dispositivos simultáneamente.Cargue 1 dispositivo con 
accesorio magnético.

Indicador de luz

La luz blanca indica el nivel actual de la batería y la luz verde muestra la carga inalámbrica 
activada o FOD.

Modo de carga

1.  Botón de encendido 2. USB-C (entrada/salida) 3. Indicador luminoso  
4. Cargador inalámbrico magnético     5. Soporte plegable

Atención

Función de protección

No desmonte, perfore, deje caer, doble ni modifique

No agite mientras se carga

Desenchufe el dispositivo cuando esté 
completamente cargado

No exponer a líquidos

Aléjate de los niños

Evite las temperaturas extremas

1 año de garantía

Para una carga más rápida y segura, use un cable 
ADAM, el cable original de su dispositivo o un cable 
certificado (como MFi)

La información de este manual del usuario puede 
cambiar sin previo aviso, escanee el código QR 
para obtener la última versión.

Protección de múltiples 
circuitos

Protección contra 
sobrecalentamiento

Protección contra 
cortocircuitos

Protección contra 
sobretensión

Protección contra 
sobrecorriente

Protección retardante 
de llama

繁體中文

GRAVITY CS10
支架式磁吸行動電源

使用說明書 (使用前請詳閱說明書)

注意

請勿拆解、刺穿、摔落、彎折或改造

充電時請勿搖晃

裝置電池充飽後請卸除

請勿接觸液體

遠離孩童

避免高溫或過低溫環境下使用

1年產品保固

為確保快速且安全的充電品質，請使用 ADAM elements 的線

材、原廠線材或通過認證（如MFi）的線材

紙本說明書版面修改將不另行通知，修改說明請依照彩盒外印

製QR Code 為主

多重電路保護

過熱保護

短路保護

過量電壓保護

過電流保護

阻燃材質保護

產品介紹 

GRAVITY CS10
支架式磁吸行動電源

產品規格

額定容量：

5V/3200mAh, 9V/1700mAh, 12V/1100mAh

輸入：

USB-C | 5V ⎓ 3A / 9V ⎓ 2A

輸出：

• 無線充電

 5V/5W, 7.5V/7.5W, 9V/10W, 12V/15W 

 (iPhone 7.5W) 

• USB-C: 5V ⎓ 3A / 9V ⎓ 1.2A / 12V ⎓ 1.2A

無線 + USB-C: 5V ⎓ 1.5A + 5W

同時充放：USB-C輸入 5V ⎓ 1.5A，無線輸出 5W

操作溫度：10°C - 35°C

尺寸：67.2 x 22 x 105 mm      

重量：223 g       

保固：1 年

包裝內容物：

GRAVITY CS10 x1, 充電線 x1, 說明書 x1

*本產品無支援磁吸反向充電功能，請依照說明書指

示操作充電程序，以免影響正常充放電功能。

NCC 警語操作說明

取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。低功率射頻器材之使用不得影響飛

航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。前述合法通信，指依電信管理法規定作業之無線電通信。低功率射

頻器材須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

繁體中文

磁吸摺疊支架

• 開啟電源

短按一次電源鍵。 

*待機時間超過40秒將會自動關閉電源。

•  關閉電源 

短按兩次電源鍵。

•  無線充電

將裝置吸附在行動電源後會自動啟動無線充電。

• FOD (異物偵測)

偵測到異物時綠燈快閃。  

*偵測到異物若不移除，超過20秒將會自動關閉無線充
電功能。

(1) 電量顯示

25% - 50%

0% - 25%

50% - 75%

75% - 100%

(2) 無線充電狀態

FOD異物偵測

啟動無線充電

同時充兩台裝置使用磁吸無線充電

指示燈號說明

白燈顯示當前電量，綠燈顯示已啟動無線充電或異物偵測功能。

充電模示

1.  電源鍵     2. USB-C (輸入/輸出)     3. 指示燈     4. 磁吸充電區     5. 摺疊支架

防護功能

GRAVITY CS10
マグネット式パワーバンク（折りたたみ式スタンド付き）

取扱説明書
(本製品を使用される前に、取扱説明書をお読みください)

注意

分解したり、穴を開けたり、落としたり、曲げたり、改良し
たりしないでください

充電中は振らないでください

充電が完了したらプラグを抜いてください

液体に接触させないでください

お子供の手の届かないところに保管してください

極端な温度を避けてください

1年間保証

最速かつ最も安全な状態で充電できるように、ADAMケーブル、
お使いのデバイスの純正ケーブル、または認証ケーブル（MFiな
ど）を使用してください。
本取扱説明書の内容は予告なく変更されることがあります。最新
版はQRコードを読み取ってご覧ください。

複数の回路保護

過熱保護

短絡保護

過電圧保護

過電流保護

難燃性保護

製品紹介

GRAVITY CS10
マグネット式パワーバンク
（折りたたみ式スタンド付き）

仕様

バッテリー容量：
10000mAh / 3.85V / 38.5Wh

入力電力：
USB-C | 5V ⎓ 3A / 9V ⎓ 2A

出力電力：
• ワイヤレス
 5V/5W, 7.5V/7.5W, 9V/10W, 12V/15W 
 (iPhone対応 7.5W) 
• USB-C: 5V ⎓ 3A / 9V ⎓ 1.2A / 12V ⎓ 1.2A
ワイヤレス + USB-C: 5V ⎓ 1.5A + 5W

充電と放電を同時に行う：
USB-C入力電力 5V ⎓ 1.5A，ワイヤレス 5W

動作温度：10°C - 35°C
サイズ：67.2 x 22 x 105 mm      
重量：223 g       
保証：1 年

FCCに関する声明

FCC RF放射線被ばくに関する声明：

説明
本デバイスは、FCC規則のパート15に準拠しています。
動作させる際には、以下の2つの条件の対象となります。
(1) 本装置が有害な干渉を引き起こさないものであること。また、(2) 本装置が、望ましくない動作を引き起こす可能性のある干渉を含む、受信するあらゆる干渉を受け
入れるものであること。

警告：コンプライアンスに対する責任を担う当事者が明示的に承認していない変更または修正をおこなった場合、本装置を操作するユーザーの権限が無効にする可能
性があります。

注：本装置は、FCC 規則パート15に従い、クラスBデジタルデバイスの制限に準拠することが試験により確認されています。これらの制限は、住宅設備における有害な干
渉に対して、妥当な保護を提供するように設計されたものです。

本装置は、無線周波数エネルギーを発生、使用および放射する可能性があり、指示に従って設置および使用されない場合、無線通信に有害な干渉を引き起こす可能性
があります。
ただし、特定の設置場所において、干渉が発生しないことを保証するものではありません。本装置がラジオやテレビの受信に有害な干渉を引き起こす場合、その現象は
本装置の電源を切ったり入れたりすることで判断できますが、使用者は以下の手段の 1 つまたは複数を講じることで、干渉を修正するよう試みることが推奨されます。

(1) 受信アンテナの向きを変えるか、設置場所を変える。
(2) 装置と受信機の間の距離を広げる。
(3) 装置を、受信機が接続されている回路とは別の回路のコンセントに接続する。
(4) 販売店または専業ラジオ/テレビ技術者に相談する。

本装置は、一般的なRF暴露要件を満たすことが評価されています。本装置は、ポータブル露光条件下で制限なく使用することができます。

日本語

マグネット式折りたたみスタンド

• 電源オン
電源ボタンを1回押します。
* 何もしない状態で40秒経過するとシャットダウンします。
•  電源オフ
電源ボタンを2回押します。
•  ワイヤレス充電
接触すると即座に充電が開始され、ワイヤレス充電出力
が有効になります。
• FOD (異物検出)
ライトが緑色に素早く点滅します。
* 何もしない状態で20秒経過するとワイヤレス充電器は
シャットダウンします。

(1) 電池レベル

25% - 50%

0% - 25%

50% - 75%

75% - 100%

(2) ワイヤレス充電

FOD異物検出

実行中

2台のデバイスを同時に充電マグネット式アタッチメントで1台
の機器を充電

ライトインジケーター

白色のライトは現在の電池レベルを示し、緑色のライトはワイヤレス充電を実行中か、FOD(異物
検出)状態であることを示しています。

充電モード

1.  電源ボタン     2. USB-C（入出力）     3. ライトインジケーター     
4. マグネット式ワイヤレス充電器           5. 折りたたみ式スタンド

保護機能

ADAM elements International Co., Ltd.
www.adamelements.com
support@adamelements.com
+886-2-2738-9900

廠商：亞果元素國際股份有限公司              
地址：台北市大安區基隆路三段85號2樓
電話：02-2738-9900
包裝內容物：GRAVITY CS5 x1, 充電線 x1, 說明書 x1

ADAM elements International Co., Ltd.
www.adamelements.com
support@adamelements.com
+886-2-2738-9900

GRAVITY CS10
พาวเวอร์แบงค์แบบแม่เหล็กพร้อมขาต้ังแบบพับได้

คู่มือผู้ใช้
(อ่านคู ่ม ือผู ้ใช้ก่อนใช้งานผลิตภัณฑ์)

ข้อควรทราบ

อย่าถอดแยก แกะ ทำหล่นลงพื้น หักงอ หรือดัดแปลง

อย่าเขย่าอุปกรณ์ในขณะชาร์จ

ถอดปลั๊กอุปกรณ์เมื่อชาร์จเต็มแล้ว

อย่าให้สัมผัสของเหลว

เก็บให้ห่างจากการเข้าถึงของเด็ก

หลีกเลี่ยงการสัมผัสอุณหภูมิร้อนหรือเย็นจัด

รับประกัน 1 ปี

เพื่อการชาร์จที่เร็วที่สุดและปลอดภัยที่สุด ให้ใช้สายเคเบิล ADAM 

ซึ่งเป็นสายดั้งเดิมที่มากับอุปกรณ์ของคุณหรือสายเคเบิลที่ได้รับรอง 

(เช่น MFi)

ข้อมูลในคู่มือผู้ใช้นี้อาจมีการเปลี่ยนแปลงโดยไม่ต้องแจ้งให้ทราบ 

โปรดสแกนรหัส QR เพื่อรับเวอร์ชันล่าสุด

การป้องกันระบบหลายวงจร

การป้องกันความร้อนเกิน

การป้องกันการลัดวงจร

การป้องกันแรงดันไฟเกิน

การป้องกันกระแสไฟเกิน

การป้องกันที่หน่วงการติดไฟ

ทำความรู้จักกับผลิตภัณฑ์

GRAVITY CS10
พาวเวอร์แบงค์แบบแม่เหล็กพร้อมขาตั้งแบบพับได้

ข้อมูลจำเพาะ

ความจุแบตเตอร่ี:
10000mAh / 3.85V / 38.5Wh

กำลังอินพุต:
USB-C | 5V ⎓ 3A / 9V ⎓ 2A

กำลังเอาท์พุต:
• ไร้สาย:
 5V/5W, 7.5V/7.5W, 9V/10W, 12V/15W 

 (iPhone รองรับ 7.5W) 

• USB-C: 5V ⎓ 3A / 9V ⎓ 1.2A / 12V ⎓ 1.2A

ไร้สาย + USB-C: 5V ⎓ 1.5A + 5W

อุณหภูมิการทำงาน: 10°C - 35°C

ขนาด: 67.2 x 22 x 105 mm      

น้ำหนัก: 223 g       

การรับประกัน: 1 ปี

คำแนะนำ

ไทย

ขาตั้งแบบพับได้แบบแม่เหล็ก

• เปิดเครื่อง
กดปุ่มเปิด-ปิดหนึ่งครั้ง
*จะปิดทำงานหากไม่มีการทำงานใดๆ นาน 40 วินาที

•  ปิดเครื่อง
กดปุ่มเปิด-ปิดสองครั้ง

•  การชาร์จไร้สาย
ชาร์จทันทีเมื่อสัมผัสและกระตุ้นเอาท์พุตการชาร์จไร้สาย

• FOD (การตรวจจับวัตถุแปลกปลอม)

ไฟสีเขียวติดกะพริบเร็ว
*เครื่องชาร์จไร้สายจะปิดทำงานหากไม่มีการทำงานใดๆ นาน 
20 วินาที

(1) ระดับแบตเตอรี่

25% - 50%

0% - 25%

50% - 75%

75% - 100%

(2) การชาร์จไร้สาย

FOD

ทำงานอยู่

การชาร์จ 2 อุปกรณ์พร้อมกันการชาร์จ 1 อุปกรณ์ด้วยการติดยึดกับ
แม่เหล็ก

ไฟตัวบ่งชี้

ไฟสีขาวบ่งชี้ระดับแบตเตอรี่ปัจจุบัน และไฟสีเขียวบ่งชี้ว่าการชาร์จไร้สายทำงานอยู่หรือ FOD

โหมดการชาร์จ

1.  ปุ่มเปิด-ปิด     2. USB-C (อินพุต / เอาท์พุต)     3. ไฟตัวบ่งชี้     
4. เครื่องชาร์จไร้สายแบบแม่เหล็ก           5. ขาตั้งแบบพับได้

ฟังก์ชันป้องกัน

ADAM elements International Co., Ltd.
www.adamelements.com
support@adamelements.com
+886-2-2738-9900

ADAM elements International Co., Ltd.
www.adamelements.com
support@adamelements.com
+886-2-2738-9900
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แบบรุ่น GRAVITY CS10
ข�อแนะนำสำหรับกำรใช�งานแบตเตอรี่สำรองให�ถูกต�อง

-ความร�อนที่เกิดจากการอัดประจุไฟฟ�า การชาร�จควรทำในบริเวณที่มีอากาศถ�ายเทได�ดี ไม�ชาร�จไฟบนผิวที่ติดไฟง�าย และไม�อัดประจุบนพื้นผิวที่เป�นโลหะ

-ไม�ควรเก็บแบตเตอรี่สำรองไฟฟ�าไว�ใกล�แหล�งความร�อน รับแสงแดดโดยตรง แก�สที่ติดไฟได� ความชื้น น้ำหรือของเหลว

-ไม�ควรถอดชิ้นส�วน เป�ด เผา หรือสอดแทรกสิ่งแปลกปลอมเข�าไปในแบตเตอรี่สารองไฟฟ�า

-ไม�ควรให�แบตเตอรี่สำรองไฟฟ�าได�รับแรงกระแทก ถูกกดทับ ถูกงอ หรือ ถูกเจาะ

-ไม�ทำให�แบตเตอรี่สำรองไฟฟ�าลัดวงจร หรือเก็บไว�ในบรรจุภัณฑ�ที่อาจลัดวงจรผ�านโลหะตัวนำอื่น ๆ

-ไม�ใช�งานหากเป�ยกหรือได�รับความเสียหายแบบอื่น เพื่อป�องกันช�อตไฟฟ�า และการระเบิด

-ควรอ�านข�อควรปฏิบัติที่ให�มากับแบตเตอรี่สำรองไฟฟ�า

ข�อแนะนำในการอัดประจุไฟฟ�า

-ควรใช�ในอุณหภูมิที่เหมาะสม ตั้งแต� 0-45 องศาเซลเซียส

-ควรใช� Adapter หรือสาย ที่ได�มาตรฐานในการชาร�จแบตสำรอง

หากเกิดการผิดปกติในการชาร�จ ให�หยุด ดึงสายชาร�จออกจากแบตเตอรี่สำรอง และติดต�อฝ�ายบริการ เพื่อรับคำแนะนำ

-สินค�านี้สามารถชาร�จได�แบบธรรมดา และชาร�จเร็ว

ข�อมูลของการเกิดความร�อนในภาวะการทำงานปกติของแบตเตอรี่สำรองไฟฟ�า

- ขณะชาร�จจะเกิดความร�อนสะสมที่แบตสำรองเล็กน�อย

การกำจัดทิ้งอย�างเหมาะสม
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